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The Towa Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board (“Board”) and Kirk
Eschliman (“Respondent”) enter into this Consent Agreement and Order (“Agreement”) pursuant
to Iowa Code §§ 17A.10(1), 272C.3(4)(a) (2020), and lowa Administrative Code r. 193—7.42:

A. Legal Authority and Jurisdiction

1. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code chapters 17A, 272C,
and 542B.

2. The Board has authority to take disciplinary action against Respondent under Iowa Code
chapters 272C and 542B, and lowa Administrative Code rule 193C—9.3.

B. Facts

3. Respondent is a licensed professional land surveyor in Iowa. The Board issued
Respondent his license as a professional land surveyor on June 17, 1982,

4. In June 2011, Case No. 10-44, Respondent signed a consént order admitting to having
practiced professional engineering without proper licensure in violation of Towa Code sections
542B.1, 542B.15, 542B.21(2) (2011), and Iowa Administrative Code rule 193C—8.2(2).

5. In January 2015, Case No. 13-04, Respondent signed a consent order admitting to
having failed to comply with minimum land surveying standards when performing surveying
services in violation of Towa Administrative Code rule 193—9.3(2)(d) and was ordered to resubmit
corrected plats of survey to the Board.

6. In July 2015, Case No. 15-09 the Board found that Respondent failed to comply with
an order imposing discipline in violation of Iowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a) (2015) because

Respondent failed to resubmit the corrected plats of survey from Case No. 13-04,

1




. .':"7': A's a.'r'esu.lt'of c'a'se No 15- 09 on Ju[y 29 20157 .Res'pondeht’s 1ioehse was sUSpended

" Vindefinitely until he comphed Wlth the remochal action prov1s1ons of the Case No 13 04 consent
'- order S R e .' B ' | '

| _ 8 Respondent s has never resubmitted the: conected plats of survey to the Board 8

o reqmred ‘oy the consent 01der in Case No 13 04 and therefore hlS hcense temams”suspended .

) In 2018 and 2019 the Board reoelved sevorai compiamts aliegmg Respondent used hlS'

father Dale Esohhman 8 (Dale) seal and f01ged Dale § sxgnatule on land surveymg documents and |

that Respondent was pxactwmg Iand surveymg Wlthout a hcense

10, In a eertlﬁed letter dated Match 21, 2019 after many prev;ous attempts 1o contact" S

Respondent usmg other methods, Bomd staff asked Respondent to respond to the al]egatlons that = PR

B Respondent was usmg Date 8 seal and for, gmg the signature of Dale .on land surveymg documents
' and that Respondent was prac‘oomg Latid surveymg wnhout a hoense . S :
: 1 1. In the Maloh 21 lettel Board staff 1dent1ﬁed s1xteen plats of sulvey that were at issue, |
o and asked Respondent to p10v1do afull written account of his mvolvement w1th the surveys These : s

- plats ateldentlﬁed asi

. File 2016-00007922
 File 2016-00008377
' File 2016-00008378

. File 2016-00008382
_ File 2016-00009780
Tile 2016-00009781

- File 2016-00009783

- -'Fﬂezols 00009785 -
 File2016-00011326
" File 2016-00011327 -

File-2017-00000384

 File 2017-00000388 -
- File 201700000389 .
Tile 2018-00001466 . - -

~ File2016- 000097843__. B File 2018-00002100 }

12, Adchtlonally, Board staff contaeted Dale asklng about’ the 31xteen plats of survey and- ':-

ina lettet dated May 23, 2019 Dale wmte “1 did not sign and seal any of the plats referenced in

o 'your letter I oan not explam how my 31gnature and seal were placed onthe pIats because I had no, .

R - ;_knowledge of any suoh work in that Iocahty

13, Ina lettez to Boald staff dated Decembei 6 2019 Respondent stated that “[t]he_

.”...'allegatlons llsted in the Complatnt of ptepatmg Signed and Sealed Plans’ while Dale R

' _Esehhman s Iowa Professtonal License was under s'LIspensmn ale correct, 1 further state that Dale

R, Esohhman whose CertIﬂcate Slgnature and Seai was not aware of the use of hxs Lioense durmg

'this trme 1, alone, am responsﬂale f'or these actxons no




o | 14 On or about September 6 2019 Respondent signed and stamped or otherw1se caused. :
" his 31gnatme and land surveym s seal to be afﬁxed to document titled as “ALTA/N SPS Land Title :
o Survey which states that it was recorded in Polk County, Io‘Wa Recmder $ Ofﬁce as “Document B

©No, 014713030001 | S ' S
15 Respondent 8 hcense was suspended when he 31gned and starnped the ALTA/N SPS L

' Land Title Survey ' | o

C onlat:ons

16 Respondent cormmtted 51xteen (1 6) counts of knowmgly plesentlng as lns own. heense a

o .'SIgnature, or Seal of another or of a ﬁctltlous lrcensee ox othe1 wise’ falsely 1mpersonatmg a person .

S | ::-. holdmg an engmeermg or 1and surveying. hcense Iowa Admm Code r. 193(3”9 3(3)(t)

1T Respondent connmtted seventeen (17) counts of representmg lnmseif asa professmnal
-land surveyor aﬁel hiS hcense had been suspended Towa Admm Code I. 193C—9 3(3)(g) B
- 18. Respondent wﬂlﬁﬂly and repeatedly wolated the provxsxons of Iowa Code ehapter
272C or 542B and adnnntstranve rules adopted by the BOard in the admmrsn‘anon o1 enforcement_
of sueh chapters Iowa Code § 542]3 21(9), Iowa Adnun Codet 193C——9 3(7) .

3 1)._:_ Con_sent Agreement
- 19 Respon__den't has a rignt toa he’dring on the eh_arg_e_s but'Wajves..'Res'pon_dent_’sf ‘right to_' |
. hearing ‘and all at'te'n'dant rights, including the right to seek jud'icial' review""oy ﬁ'eely and

vo]untarlly entermg into thlS Agreement “This Agreement constltutes d1s01p11ne against

O Respondent and IS the ﬁnal ageney order in the contested case, pursuant to Iowa Code seetion.'_ 2

' £7A 10 and Iowa Admlmstratlve Code rule 193——7 42 Respondent aoknowledges that

o Respondent had an opportumty to review tlns Agteement wrth legal oounsel befoxe 31gmng it

o 20 Respondent agrees. the State’ s counsel may present this Agleement to the Boald and_"' :

B may have ex parte oommumcahons Wl‘[h the Board whrle - pr esentmg it,

21 Thls Agreement shall be part of the permanent recozd of Respondent and Shall be_ - L

eonmdered by the Board in determmlng the nature end seventy of any future d1selp11nary action te’" R

be nnposed in the event of any future v1olat10ns

22 Thls Agreernent is. a publre 1ecord avatlable for mspeetlon and copylng m acomdanee; SR

- } wrth the requlrements of Iowe Code ehapter 22




23 Fadure to comply wrth the prowsrons of thls Agreement shail be grounds for further
" d1s01phnary action putsuant to Iowa Code sectlon 272(3 3(2)(a) However no action may be taken
__agamst Respondent for v1olat10ns of these prov1srons without a hearmg or warver of heamng
L 24 This Agreement is subject to approval of the Board: S |
_ a If the Boznd_fads to approve thrs Agreement rt shall be of no force or. effect on erther 5
e party and it shall not be admrssrble for any. purpose in further proeeedmgs in this matter, - -

'- b If the Board approves ﬂ’llS Agreement it shaﬂ fuﬂy drspose of aﬂ 1ssues in thxs case

- iTIs _THEREF.(_)RE ORDERED:

1. License Revocation, ‘Respondent’s IiceHSe a8 a-profeSSionaI land sm‘Vey{ng is hereby R

| . revoked pursuant to Iowa Code § 5428 213) for makmg mrsleadmg, deceptwe unfrue or.

fraudulent 1epresentatlons in the practloe of Respondent s professron and engagmg m unetiucai :

. conduct or praetree harmﬁﬂ to'the pubhe and § 542B 21 (9) for wr!lful or repeated wolatlons of the : N

. prov181ons of Iowa Code chapter 5428

o '54213 27(2) & (3), Iowa Admm Code r. 1930—9 5. R - .
e Respondent shall pay the ﬁrst $5 000 of thls oenaltv w1th1n smtv { 60} days of the date thls :

x 'Agreement is srgned by all parties. Respondent shaH pay the second $5 000 of this Denaltv within

" 1 mety (901 days of the date this Agreement is 31gned by all partles Respondent hali pa}: the
.remammg $7 000 of ’d’us Denaitv w1th1n one hundled and twentv ( 120) davs of the date thrs ;

| -Agr eement is s1gned by alI parttes

| Thls cml penatty shall be made payable to the Treasurer of Towa and maﬂed to the Towa _".

3 :'_ -_ ',Engmeelmg and Land Surveymg Examrnmg Board Iowa Professmnal chensmg Bureau 200E. - .

:'-Grand Ave, Ste 350 Des Momes IA 50309 Ali cwd penalty payments shall be dep051ted mto.:_'_l' _ ]

' '_'theStateorowageneralfund A S '. S S
3. Notlfv Alt Cl:cnts. Respondent shall notrfy all chents for whom he sealed plats of o

survey : after hrs hcense was suspend on July 29, 2015 that the documents were. sealed whlle hrs S

' :hcense was lapsed and that therefore the seal 1s mvahd Proof” of chent notzﬁcation shall be' :

o ::: :submttted to the Board w1th1n mnety (90) days of the date tIns Agteement IS szgned by alt parties




4. Future Compliance. Respondent will cease all practice of land surveying in lowa

without an active Iowa license as a professional land surveyor in good standing. See Iowa Code §
542B.27(1)(H.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Respondent The lowa Engineering and Land Surveying
e ‘ﬁ# Examining Board

By: Kirk Eschliman By:@i{:——&% i , Board Chair ; Lisq Vau D@h[g-efy
Mavel 10, 2520 2/2/20

Date Date




